

64478-5

64478-5

No. 64478-5

**STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I**

REBECCA FENSKE,

Appellant,

vs.

STEVE TEGMAN and DEYONNE TEGMAN, husband and wife, and the
marital community thereof,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Karen A. Willie, WSBA No. 15902
Bradley Neunzig, WSBA No. 22365
Kelly A. Ryan, WSBA No. 34503
The Law Offices of Karen A. Willie
11 West McGraw Street
Seattle, WA 98119-2643
Telephone: (206) 223-1060
Facsimile: (206) 223-0168

2010 APR - 1 PM 3:13
ORIGINAL
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
RECEIVED
APR 1 2010
BY: [Signature]

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
A. Failure to Award Loss of Use Damages.	3
B. Failure to Award Diminution in Value Damages.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. Substantial Evidence Supported Ms. Fenske’s Loss of Use Damages and the Trial Court Erred in Failing to Compensate Her for this Undisputed Loss.....	13
1. The Court of Appeals Should Reverse the Trial Court’s Erroneous Finding of Fact that Ms. Fenske Sustained No Loss of Use Damages.	13
2. Substantial Evidence Supports that Ms. Fenske Suffered a Loss of Use of Her Property Due to Recurring Flooding from December 2005 through the Time of Trial in the Amount of \$35,200.....	14
B. The Trial Court Erred in Not Awarding Ms. Fenske Her Diminution in Value Damages.	21
1. The Trial Court’s Decision that Diminution in Value Damages are Unavailable to Ms. Fenske is a Question of Law that should be Reviewed by the Court of Appeals De Novo.	21
2. Ms. Fenske Should Recover from the Tegmans the Lost Value of Her Residential Property Due to Recurring Flooding Measured as of the Time of Trial.....	22

V. CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Airborne, Inc. v. Denver Air Center, Inc.</i> , 832 P.2d 1086, 1090 (Colo. App. 1992)	16
<i>American Nursery Prod., Inc. v. Indian Wells Orchards</i> , 115 Wn.2d 217, 222, 797 P.2d 477 (1990).....	14
<i>Armstrong v. Seattle</i> , 180 Wash. 39, 38 P.2d 377, 97 A.L.R. 826	15
<i>Bingham v. Lechner</i> , 111 Wn.App. 118, 127, 45 P.3d 562 (2002).....	14
<i>Brickler v. Myers Construction</i> , 92 Wn. App. 269, 966 P.2d 335 (1998)	25
<i>Burgess Construction Co. v. Hancock</i> , 514 P.2d 236, 238 (Alaska 1973)	16
<i>Colella v. King County</i> , 72 Wn.2d 386, 433 P.2d 154 (1967).....	15, 16, 25
<i>Fisher Properties, Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 826, 843, 726 P.2d 8 (1986).....	21
<i>Ghione v. State</i> , 26 Wn.2d 635, 175 P.2d 955	15
<i>Grant v. Leith</i> , 67 Wn.2d 234, 237, 407 P.2d 157 (1965)	26
<i>Harkoff v. Whatcom Cy.</i> , 40 Wn.2d 147, 241 P.2d 932 (1952)	15
<i>Hawley v. Mowatt</i> , 160 P.3d 421 (Colo. App. 2007).....	24
<i>Hoff v. Lester</i> , 31 Wn.2d 937, 945, 200 P.2d 515 (1948).....	20
<i>Holmes v. Raffo</i> , 60 Wn.2d 421, 374 P.2d 536 (1962)	16, 17, 20
<i>Kincaid v. Seattle</i> , 74 Wash. 617, 134 Pac. 504	15

<i>Kruvant v. 12-22 Woodland Avenue Corp.</i> , 138 N.J. Super. 1, 35 A.2d 102, 115 (1975).....	18
<i>Lomond, Inc. v. Campbell</i> , 691 P.2d 1042, 1045 (Alaska 1984).....	16
<i>Lyle v. Ginnold</i> , 174 Wn. 104, 107-08, 24 P.2d 449 (1933).....	20
<i>Mayer v. Sto Industries, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 695, 132 P.3d 115 (2006)	26
<i>Meakin v. Dreier</i> , 209 So.2d 252, 254 (Fl. App. 1968).....	16
<i>Messenger v. Frye</i> , 176 Wash. 291, 28 P.2d 1023.....	15
<i>Olson v. King County</i> , 71 Wn.2d 279, 293, 428 P.2d 562 (1967)	26
<i>Pittari v. Madison Ave. Coach Co.</i> , 188 Misc. 614, 68 N. Y. S. (2d) 741 (1947).....	16
<i>Pugel v. Monheimer</i> , 83 Wn. App. 688, 691-93, 922 P.2d 1377 (1996) ..	26
<i>State v. Tobin</i> , 161 Wn.2d 517, 526, 166 P.3d 1167 (2007).....	29
<i>Thompson v. King Feed & Nutrition Service, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 447, 459, 105 P.3d 378 (2005).....	23, 30
<i>Woldson v. Woodhead</i> , 159 Wn.2d 215, 149 P.3d 361 (2006).....	23, 24, 30
<i>Womack v. Von Rardon</i> , 133 Wn. App. 254, 263, 135 P.3d 542 (2006) ..	21

Other Authorities

16 DAVID K. DEWOLF & KELLER W. ALLEN, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: TORT LAW AND PRACTICE § 5.2, at 126 (2d ed. 2000)	23
3 Sedgwick on Damages (9th ed.) 1916, § 932	15
Restatement 2d of Torts, Section 931	17, 18, 20
